
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : N Bayley, R Caserta, T Cummings, 
M D'Albert (Chair), M Hankey, J Harris, M James, 
N Jones, K Leach, R Skillen and S Smith

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 11 September 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: A briefing meeting will be held at 6.30pm in the 
Irwell Room at the Town Hall.



AGENDA
1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10 July 2018 are attached.

5  CORPORATE FINANCE MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 7 - 42)

A report from the Cabinet Member Finance and Housing, Councillor 
O’Brien is attached.

6  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN AND SOCIAL CARE 
COMPLAINTS AND OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 
2017/2018  (Pages 43 - 58)

A report from the Monitoring Officer is attached.
Annual Audit Letter attached
Appendix attached
Appendix attached
Appendix attached

7  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (Pages 59 - 88)

A Report from the Leader of the Council is attached
Cabinet Report attached
Appendix 1
Appendix 2

8  DEVOLUTION/COMBINED AUTHORITY UPDATE  (Pages 89 - 94)

Report attached.

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under section 100 (A) (4), 
schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.



10  COUNCIL ASSETS REVIEW  (Pages 95 - 124)

Report attached.

11  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



37

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 10 July 2018

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, R Caserta, M Hankey, J Harris, 
M James, N Jones, K Leach and S Smith

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

OSC.68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Leach declared a personal interest in any item relating to the NHS as 
she is an NHS employee.

OSC.69 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting

OSC.70 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 April 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.71 REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN REPORT 
2017/2018 

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted 
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.

The report provided Members with the details of: 

 The revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year (2017/2018).
 Major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn;
 The level of school balances;
 HRA outturn for the year;
 The minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments


[...]
cillor Smith referred to the investments and the fact that they were all 
low risk commercial properties and asked whether the Council would 
consider more medium risk investments.

It was explained that all investments had to be weighed up in relation to their 
return possibilities; if it was a low risk investment with a small return it was better 
than a medium risk investment with a return of not very much more. 

 Councillor Bayley referred to the guidance received from brokers with 
relation to investments and asked how the arrangement worked.

Steve reported that the Council employed brokers who advised on a range of 
investment opportunities which could be day to day investments or longer term. 
The brokers were employed through a procurement contract and were taken from 
an approved list of institutions.

 Councillor Caserta referred to Section 106 money and stated that this could 
be used to fund affordable housing opportunities.

Councillor O’Brien explained that the Section 106 money had for many years been 
used to fund the empty property returns scheme which had proved very 
successful. There were a lot of factors that effects the use of 106 money as it 
often comes with a lot of strings attached.

 Councillor Nicholas Jones referred to the investment in relation to Plymouth 
City Council and asked what this was.

Steve explained that this had been a short term investment which had been 
carried out over 3 months.

It was agreed:

That in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the 
report be noted. 

OSC.73 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017-18, 27/06/2018 CABINET 

Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of Resources and Regulation submitted 
a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing.

The report provided Members with details of:
 

 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2017/18;
 Major variances between the Revised Estimate and the Outturn;

Document Pack Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

41

 The financing of the Capital Programme in 2017/18;
 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of funding into 2018/19;  
 Details of the capital receipts realised during the year.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

 Councillor Hankey referred to 3.5 of the report and asked what the 
£4000,00 asset spend related to.

It was explained that this was in relation to IT systems.

It was agreed:

1. That the final capital outturn for 2017/2018 and explanations for 
major variances be noted.

2. That the financing of the Capital Programme in 2017/18 be noted.

3. That the Committee consider and recommend for approval the re- 
profiled/slippage requests and associated funding into 2018/2019.

4. That the level of Capital Receipts realised in year and proposed use of the sites 
disposed of during the year be noted.

OSC.74 DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor D’Albert asked those present to discuss what work the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should undertake for the 2018/2019 Municipal Year.

The Committee was scheduled to meet on the following dates:

11 September 2018
22 November 2018
21 January 2019
13 February 2019
4 April 2019

It was also explained that the committee could Call-in decisions if they felt it 
necessary and establish working/sub groups to carry out detailed pieces of work.

During the discussion the following topics were suggested:-

 Review of the Council’s Assets
 School Exclusions
 Special Education Needs
 GM Green Air Plan
 Devolution
 Fly tipping/Waste Management
 Highways maintenance programme

 
It had been agreed that the Safeguarding group would continue to meet.

Document Pack Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2018

42

It was agreed:

That the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
include:-

 Review of Council Assets
 School Exclusions in the borough
 Special Educational Needs
 Highways maintenance update
 Environmental issues – Fly Tipping/Waste Management/Air Quality
 City of Trees update
 Devolution

There will also be reports received in relation to financial matters of the Council 
and updates from the Sub Group.

A forward plan will be produced in consultation with the Members which will set 
out the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/2019 
Municipal Year.

COUNCILLOR M D'ALBERT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)

Document Pack Page 6



 1 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: CABINET 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

DATE: 

 
25 JULY, 2018 

11 SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 
SUBJECT: 

 
CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 

APRIL 2018 TO JUNE 2018 
 

REPORT FROM: 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION 

 
  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
FREEDOM OF 

INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 

position for the period April 2018 to June 2018 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2018/19. 

 
The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 

 
OPTIONS & 

RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to note the financial position of the 

Council as at 30 June 2018. 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS:  

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 

Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 

Framework? Yes.  
  

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 

with all relevant Codes of Practice. 
There may be risks arising from remedial 

action taken to address the budget position; 
these will be identified by Directors at Star 
Chamber meetings. Additionally, a series of 

measures was drawn up in 2016/17 to 
address the extremely difficult financial 

Agenda 
Item 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION 
 

Agenda 

Item 

Document 
[...]
negative as investments under 364 days are classed as variable and are credit 
balances which are offset against debit variable loans.  The smaller the balance of 

Document Pack Page 40



investments, the more likely the variable limit will be positive as the variable loan 
debit balance will be higher than the credit investment balance offset against it. 

10. Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set at £10 
million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow driven, however if the 
opportunity arises that surplus investment balances are available then advantage 
will be taken of favourable rates.

Document Pack Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



SLT
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE:
20 August 2018
11 September 2018

SUBJECT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS
AND OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

REPORT FROM: THE MONITORING OFFICER

CONTACT OFFICER: JAYNE HAMMOND, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LEGAL 
AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TYPE OF DECISION: COMMITTEE DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:
This report sets out findings and recommendations 
of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

(a) That the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter to the Council be noted 

(b) That the complaints made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman referred to the Council 
during 2017/18 and their outcomes be noted;

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework but will need approval of Full 
Council.                                           Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to advise 
regarding risk management

Health and Safety Implications None

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 
and Safety Implications)

Equality/Diversity implications: There is no impact on equality matters as the 
report contains options for a discussion.

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes – the legal implications are set out in the 
report.  (There is a statutory duty for the 
Monitoring Officer to prepare a formal report 
1

REPORT FOR DECISION

JH

Document Pack Page 43 Agenda Item 6



to the Council where there has been an act 
which constitutes maladministration or 
service failure; and where the Ombudsman 
has conducted an investigation into the 
matter). 

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Interim Director of Resources 
and Regulation

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

20 August 2018

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Council receives an Annual Report summarising all complaints dealt with by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (“LGO”). This Report 
provides a brief commentary on the Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter.      

2. Ombudsman’s Jurisdiction

2.1. The Ombudsman’s jurisdiction is covered by the Local Government Act 1974 
which defines the main statutory functions for the Ombudsman as:

 to investigate complaints against councils and some other authorities
 to investigate complaints about adult social care providers from people 

who arrange or fund their adult social care (Health Act 2009)

The Ombudsmen's jurisdiction under Part III of the Act covers all local authorities 
(excluding town and parish councils); police and crime bodies; and school 
admission appeal panels.

2.2 Complaints and Enquiries Received by the Ombudsman in 2017/18 

2.2.1 Last year, the Ombudsman provided, for the first time, statistics on how 
complaints upheld against the Council were remedied and those not pursued. 
This year’s letter again includes a breakdown, showing the complaints and 
enquiries received and decisions made. The letter and data is attached as 
Append
[...]
the Council takes even greater measures to ensure that it is 
able to evidence that it learns from complaints and uses this learning to improve 
and maintain the quality of the services it commissions and provides. 

List of Background Papers:
Annual Review Letter dated 18 July 2018

Contact Details:
Jayne Hammond
Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services

4

Document Pack Page 46



 

 

 

 

 

18 July 2018  
 
By email 
 
Pat Jones-Greenhalgh 

Interim Chief Executive 
Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

 

Dear Pat Jones-Greenhalgh, 

 

Annual Review letter 2018 

 

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) about your authority for the year ended 

31 March 2018. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries 

received about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this 

information will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling 

complaints.  

 

Complaint statistics 

In providing these statistics, I would stress that the volume of complaints does not, in itself, 

indicate the quality of the council’s performance. High volumes of complaints can be a sign 

of an open, learning organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider 

problems. Low complaint volumes can be a worrying sign that an organisation is not alive to 

user feedback, rather than always being an indicator that all is well. So, I would encourage 

you to use these figures as the start of a conversation, rather than an absolute measure of 

corporate health. One of the most significant statistics attached is the number of upheld 

complaints. This shows how frequently we find fault with the council when we investigate.  

Equally importantly, we also give a figure for the number of cases where we decided your 

authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. Both fig
[...]
port and raise any 
questions as appropriate.

List of Background Papers:-
Corporate Performance – July 2018 (including corporate performance scorecard)

Contact Details:-
Chris Woodhouse, Corporate Policy
c.wooddhouse@bury.gov.uk 0161 253 6592

1

Agenda
Item

SCRUTINY REPORT  

Document Pack Page 59 Agenda Item 7

mailto:c.wooddhouse@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE:
25th July 2018

SUBJECT:
Corporate Performance Update

REPORT FROM:
The Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER:
Chris Woodhouse
Improvement Advisor, Corporate Policy

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report provides an update on performance in line 
with the Single Outcomes Framework for Team Bury

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Cabinet are asked to note the report

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

A robust performance management
framework is essential if the Council is to
measure the effectiveness and value for
money of the services it delivers.

This report compliments the regular finance
and risk monitoring reports that Members 
receive.

Health and Safety There are no implications directly arising 
from this report. Any actions to manage 
performance should consider health and 
safety in accordance with Council policy.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 61



Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: No
This report does not impact upon the EA 
completed for the Vision, Purpose and Values 
document. The Single Outcomes Framework 
is a mechanism to manage the performance 
of the VPV.

Considered by Monitoring Officer:
Yes  
Measuring and monitoring corporate 
performance is an important tool in ensuring 
legal and ad
[...]
GM framework, integrated into Bury’s. The full GM 
Performance Dashboards are included for completeness (Appendix 1) , thought it 
should be noted that there aren’t always Bury ‘cuts’ of the regional data depending 
on the data source and nature of data collection.

3.0 LATEST PERFORMANCE

3.1 The report shows that there are areas of strengths in local performance, whilst there 
are also performance metrics which identify opportunities for closer consideration as 
to what activity might be needed to improve outcomes for local people. A fuller set of 
performance metrics is available in Appendix 2.

3.2  Whilst Bury is not an outlier in terms of life expectancy and premature mortality within 
Greater Manchester, the region needs to progress to reach the national average. Our 
Locality Plan, outlining health and social care integration and transformation will look 
to address this, building on the work of the lifestyle service which has seen 4 in 5 
people engaged with successful change their behaviour in terms of healthy living. It 
is acknowledged more needs to be done to tackle smoking and childhood obesity 
within the Borough. 

3.3   With our partners, the Council is transforming Early Years provision to improve school 
readiness. Whilst Bury is better than the Greater Manchester average the desire is 
to be at a level above the national average. The same is true for attainment level of 
pupils completing Key Stage 4. Overall the data shows that Bury has a skilled 
population. The Borough has the second lowest level of 16-19 year olds not in 
education, employment of training, with the local figure significantly below the 
national average, reflecting positively on the opportunities available locally. This 
could be seen to be in part due to the entrepreneurial nature of the Borough with it 
being a hotbed for business start-ups; there have been nearly twice the national 
average for new enterprises per population level in recent years – Bury really does 
mean bu
[...]
sed 
in an increasingly consistent fashion. 

4.4 Areas of declining performance will be looked at with an outcome based approach, to 
consider what steps can be taken to improve performance so that a positive 
contribution can be made to the delivery of the desired outcomes.

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-
Chris Woodhouse
Improvement Advisor, Corporate Policy
c.woodhouse@bury.gov.uk
0161 253 6592

4

Document Pack Page 64

mailto:c.woodhouse@bury.gov.uk


Greater Manchester Strategy: 

first performance report

April 2018

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 65



Performance report
• This version of the dashboard provides the first assessment of performance against headline GMS 

targets compared to the baseline position

– where new data have been released, RAG ratings for the headline indicators report on progress towards the 

2020 targets, assessing whether we are on track against projected trajectory

– where the baseline data have not yet been updated, the RAG ratings for the headline indicators are based on 

comparison with the national average.  A similar approach has been adopted for the RAG ratings for the 

secondary indicators, which do not have targets associated with them (see the key on slide 5)

– the ‘Context and challenges’ narrative has been populated for the ten priorities, commenting on performance 

and drawing out insight and intelligence to inform ongoing decision-making and activity

• In light of significant consultation with GM governance, locality and partner agency representatives and 

policy leads, the following further changes have been made …

– Priority 2: moving Key Stage 2 attainment from a ‘supporting indicator’ to a ‘headline indicator’, changing the 

approach to reporting GCSE attainment, and removing the previous anti-social behaviour supporting indicator

– Priority 3 and 4: moving supporting indicators on unemployment and out-of-work benefits from Priority 4 to 

Priority 3, and incorporating new supporting indicato
[...]
the GM Police and Crime Plan, which 
is being used as the foundation from which the Bury Community Safety 
Partnership Plan will be developed. 

9.0 ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET

9.1 As highlighted previously discussions have been continuing between Greater 
Manchester and Government over the devolution of the adult education budget. 
The Department for Education have now announced that the region has met 
the requirements to begin the devolution of these functions and duties in 
preparation for the 19/20 academic year. 

9.2 GM has commissioned two research projects to ensure that it has a 
comprehensive understanding of the way in which the money is currently used 
in GM and the possible impact of different funding decisions. The GM approach 
previously agreed by Leaders is to make minimal changes to current funding 

4

Document Pack Page 92



levels in the first year of Devolution in order to avoid destabilising providers 
whilst building the evidence base that will inform future commissioning 
decisions.

10.0 RECOMMENDATION

10.1 Scrutiny are asked to note this report and indicate if they would like to receive 
future reports on any particular element of this paper. 

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-
Chris Woodhouse, Corporate Policy
c.wooddhouse@bury.gov.uk 0161 253 6592

5

Document Pack Page 93

mailto:c.wooddhouse@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 95 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 99
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Corporate Finance Monitoring Report
	Capital Summary Appendix A
	HRA Summary Appendix B
	Appendix C Prudential Indicators mth 3 1819

	6 Local Government Ombudsman and Social Care Complaints and Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2017/2018
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council - Received
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council - Decided
	Appendix  - LGO Complaints Remedies 2018

	7 Corporate Performance Update
	Cabinet Report - Corporate Performance-July 2018-v0.02
	Appendix 1 - GMS April 2018 Performance Report
	Appendix 2 - Corporate performance July 2018-v0.02

	8 Devolution/Combined Authority Update
	10 Council Assets Review
	2018.07.09  Estates Review Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


97

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 11 September 2018

Present: Councillor M D'Albert (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, R Caserta, T Cummings, J Harris, 
M James, N Jones, R Skillen and S Smith

Also in 
attendance:

Councillors R Shori and E O’ Brien

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor M Hankey and Councillor K Leach

OSC.145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

OSC.146 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

OSC.147 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.

The Chair agreed that the agenda would be re-arranged and the Corporate Performance 
and Devolution Update items will be considered first. 

OSC.148 CORPORATE FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a report setting out 
details of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2018 to June 2018 as 
well as the projected estimated outturn at the end of 2018-19.  The report also 
includes Prudential Indicators in accordance with the CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

In response to a Member’s question the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing 
reported that the project overspend for this financial year is £3.176 million, this is 
lower than the same period last year. 

Responding to a member’s question with regards to the overspend within Children 
Young People and Culture; the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing reported 
that the forecasted overspend is based on an assumption that the number of 
exclusions will reduce and there will be a significant reduction in out of borough 
placements.   



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018

98

The Interim Executive Director Resource and Regulation reported that the 
forecasted overspend within the Children Young People and Culture Department 
would only include predicted spend in relation to Looked after Children that are 
already known to children’s services.

With regards to concerns raised in respect of Senior Officer recruitment, the use of 
consultants and the loss of front line staff; the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Housing reported that there has been significant cuts to the senior leadership 
team in the last five years.  The £100 million cuts and reduction in senior leaders 
within the organisation has resulted in a loss of executive capacity and expertise 
to enable and deliver the required transformational and growth agenda.  The 
recruitment of additional senior leadership posts will allow for additional capacity 
and help to deliver on the transformation agenda. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing reported that the Council will need 
to be self-financing and solely reliant on Council Tax and business rates for its 
income by 2020.  Work streams have been developed to assess and understand 
what this will mean for the Council post 2020.  

Members discussed joint working arrangements between the CCG and the Council, 
economies of scale and joint commissioning.  The Interim Executive Director, 
Resource and Regulation reported that by April 2019 the Council and the CCG will 
be one single commissioning entity, representatives from the CCG now attend the 
Council’s Senior Leadership team and jointly share building space.

It was agreed:

1. Geoff Little, Chief Executive will be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss the recruitment to senior 
positions within the Council and the use of consultants/external advisors and 
other related matters.

2. The Interim Executive Director, Resource and Regulation will provide 
members with further information with regards to the shortfalls in income 
relating to off-street parking.

OSC.149 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN AND SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND 
OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2017/2018 

Jayne Hammond, Assistant Director - Legal and Democratic Services presented a 
report setting out the findings and recommendations of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman.

The Council receives an Annual Report summarising all complaints dealt with by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman.

Of the complaints received, 20 were referred back for local resolution, 11 were 
closed after initial enquires and 5 were upheld.  The highest number of complaints 
were for children’s services 15, 7 for Adult care services and 8 for environmental 
services. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018

99

It was agreed:

The Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic Services be thanked for her 
attendance.

OSC.150 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

The Leader submitted a report providing details of the Council’s performance 
across a range of indicators.  The report compliments the regular finance and risk 
monitoring reports that Members receive.  The performance update includes 
indicators from the GM framework and the Team Bury single outcomes framework.

The report shows that there are some areas of strength in performance, whilst 
there are also performance metrics which identify opportunities for closer 
consideration.  The Leader reported that areas of declining performance will be 
reviewed with an outcomes based approach and consideration will be given as to 
what steps can be taken to improve performance.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

Responding to a Member’s question the Leader confirmed that the monies 
distributed to community groups via the Township pitch events would be 
monitored; checks and balances will be proportionate to the amounts of money 
distributed.

In response to a Member’s question the Leader confirmed that performance 
indicators contained within the report provide information from a variety of 
sources, some information is comparable nationally, some across Greater 
Manchester others against the CIPFA comparator Group.  The leader reported that 
in areas where the performance is the best in Greater Manchester, the Council 
would want to stretch itself to be the best nationally or the best amongst its 
statistical neighbours.  

Responding to a question from the Chair, the Leader confirmed that performance 
information is under constant review, dependent on the indictor some information 
is monitored weekly or monthly, other more complex information is gathered 
quarterly. 

The Leader responding to a Member’s question reported, that the slight reduction 
in recycling rates could be attributed to the extreme weather conditions 
experienced at the start of 2018.

It was agreed:

Follow a request from a member of the committee the Leader confirmed that 
progress 8 data, once available will be shared with members of the Committee. 

OSC.151 DEVOLUTION/COMBINED AUTHORITY UPDATE 

The Leader submitted a report providing a Greater Manchester devolution update.  
The report included information in respect of Health and Social Care and the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018

100

development of the Locality Plan; the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework; the 
Local Full Fibre Network; the local Industrial Strategy and the Housing First Pilot.

The Leader reported that discussions have continued between representatives 
from Greater Manchester and central government with regards to the devolution 
of the adult education budget, it has been agreed that the devolution of these 
functions will coincide with the start of the 2019/20 academic year.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:

The Leader reported that the bus franchising proposals developed by Transport for 
Greater Manchester’s have been delayed.  

Members discussed the imminent GMSF consultation.  The Leader reported that 
discussions are still ongoing with regards to the number of houses required across 
Greater Manchester.  The government have indicated that 300,000 houses will be 
required across Greater Manchester, this contradicts local data which has 
suggested that 227,000 homes will be required. 

A recently agreed Greater Manchester Housing deal will include funding to support 
development and remediate brownfield land.  Bury’s Local Plan is currently being 
developed and the Leader reported that he would want brownfield sites to be 
considered first for any new housing development in the Borough.

In response to a Member’s question, the Leader reported that work is underway in 
respect of the development of the full fibre network, work will include how the 
investment is used, identifying sites and mapping the public estates. 

It was agreed:

The report be noted and the Leader, Councillor Shori be thanked for his 
attendance.

OSC.152 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

OSC.153 COUNCIL ASSETS REVIEW 

Alex Holland, Head of Property and Asset Management attended the meeting to 
provide members with an overview of the Council’s land and property assets.

It was agreed:

Further updates in respect of the Council Assets review will be provided at future 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018

101

COUNCILLOR M D'ALBERT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.50 pm)


